
 

PLAN COMMISSION AGENDA ITEM EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Project Title/Address: 1850 Bricher Rd. 

City Staff: 

 

Ellen Johnson, Planner 

 

PUBLIC HEARING 

6/2/15 
 

MEETING 

6/2/15 
X 

APPLICATION:  PUD Preliminary Plan 

ATTACHMENTS AND SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS:  

Staff Report PUD Preliminary Plan Application, received 4/27/15 

PUD Preliminary Plan (revised), received 

5/17/15 
 

SUMMARY: 

The subject property, 1850 Bricher Rd., is located within the St. Charles Commercial Center PUD. A 

PUD Preliminary Plan for the existing car wash facility was approved in 2002. That facility is now 

vacant.   

 

CIMA Developers, applicant, is seeking approval of a new PUD Preliminary Plan to redevelop the site 

to accommodate a multi-tenant commercial building. The proposal includes:  

 Demolition of the existing car wash facility. 

 Construction of a three-unit, approx. 5,000 sq. ft. commercial building.  

 Parking in the front and rear of the building.  

 Retain the existing cross-access between the properties to the east and west.  

 Add a two-way access drive at the southwest corner.  

 Required frontage, parking lot, and building foundation landscaping.  

SUGGESTED ACTION: 

Review the PUD Preliminary Plan. 

 

Staff has found the application materials to be complete and the plan to be in conformance with the 

approved PUD ordinance and the Zoning Ordinance.  

 

Upon resolution of outstanding staff comments, the proposal has the ability to meet City Code 

requirements.   

INFO / PROCEDURE – SPECIAL USE APPLICATIONS: 

 Recommendation is based on conformance with the approved PUD ordinance and compliance with 

all other code requirements (including Zoning & Subdivision Codes). Staff has provided an analysis 

in the Staff Report. 

 A public hearing is not required for this type of application. 

 No findings of fact are applicable to this application. 
 

 



 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Staff Report 

 
TO:  Chairman Todd Wallace  

  And the Members of the Plan Commission 

 

FROM: Ellen Johnson, Planner  

 

RE:  PUD Preliminary Plan for 1850 Bricher Rd. (St. Charles Commercial Center PUD)  

 

DATE:  May 29, 2015  

  

 

I. APPLICATION INFORMATION: 

Project Name: 1850 Bricher Rd. 

Applicant:  CIMA Developers, Inc. 

Purpose:  PUD Preliminary Plan for a proposed multi-tenant commercial building 

in the St. Charles Commercial Center PUD (former Jaw’s Car Wash)  

 

Community and Economic Development 

Planning Division  
Phone:  (630) 377-4443 

Fax:  (630) 377-4062 

General Information: 

 

Site Information 

Location 1850 Bricher Rd. (Rt. 38 frontage)  

Acres 0.77 acre  

 

Applications PUD Preliminary Plan  

Applicable 

Zoning Code 

Sections and 

PUD Ordinance  

Ch. 17.14 Business and Mixed Use Districts 

Ch. 17.24 Off-Street Parking, Loading & Access 

Ch. 17.26 Landscaping and Screening 

Ordinance 1982-Z-6 “An Ordinance Rezoning Property to the R-4 Multiple 

Residence District and the B-3 Service Business District and Granting a 

Special Use as a PUD for the St. Charles Commercial Center Property”  

 

Existing Conditions 

Land Use Commercial (vacant car wash)  

Zoning BR- Regional Business (PUD) 

 

Zoning Summary 

North BR- Regional Business (PUD) Commercial  

East BR- Regional Business (PUD)) Commercial (gas station)  

South BR- Regional Business (PUD) Vacant  

West BR- Regional Business (PUD) Commercial (Suburban Tire) 

 

Comprehensive Plan Designation 

Neighborhood Commercial 
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Aerial  

 
 

Zoning 
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II. BACKGROUND 

 

Property History 

The subject property, 1850 Bricher Road, fronts Rt. 38 and is adjacent to the BP gas station on 

the corner of Rt. 38 and Bricher Road. The property contains a vacant car wash facility.  

 

The property is located within the St. Charles Commercial Center PUD. As such, development 

of the property is regulated under Ordinance No. 1982-Z-6 “An Ordinance Rezoning Property to 

the R-4 Multiple Residence District and the B-3 Service Business District and Granting a 

Special Use as a PUD for the St. Charles Commercial Center Property”.  

 

A PUD Preliminary Plan to develop the property as a car wash was approved in 2002 under 

Resolution 2002-22 “A Resolution Approving the PUD Preliminary Plan for Gibson Car Wash 

(St. Charles Commercial Center PUD)”. The car wash is no longer in operation. 

 

Proposal 

CIMA Developers, applicant, is proposing to redevelop the site for the purpose of constructing a 

multi-tenant commercial building. Approval of a new PUD Preliminary Plan is required to 

ensure compliance with the PUD ordinance and applicable provisions of the Zoning Ordinance. 

 

The proposal includes the following:  

 Demolition of the existing car wash facility.  

 Construction of a three-unit, approx. 5,000 sq. ft. commercial building fronting Rt. 38.  

 A total of 36 parking spaces; 24 spaces in front of the building and 12 spaces in back. 

 Retain the existing cross-access with the gas station to the east and the Suburban Tire to 

the west.  

 Convert the existing rear access drive at the southeast corner of the property to a one-way 

access (entry only).  

 Add a two-way access drive at the southwest corner of the property.  

 Required street frontage, parking lot, and building foundation landscaping.  

 Outdoor dining area on the east side of the building.  

 Sidewalk along the front and west sides. 

 New monument sign. 

 

III. STAFF ANALYSIS 

 

Staff has performed an analysis of the submitted PUD Preliminary Plan to identify any 

deficiencies with the proposal as it relates to the standards established in the St. Charles 

Commercial Center PUD and City Code Title 17 (Zoning Ordinance). The following is a 

description of staff’s analysis. 

 

A. PROPOSED USES 

 

A restaurant, liquor store, and other retail use are proposed to occupy the three-unit building. 

These uses are permitted uses in the St. Charles Commercial Center PUD (Ordinance No. 1982-

Z-6).  
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B. ZONING STANDARDS 

 

The property is zoned BR- Regional Business District and is located within the St. Charles 

Commercial Center PUD. Staff has reviewed the submitted plans vs. the requirements of the 

Zoning Ordinance and PUD. The following table summarizes that review:  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
*The required side yard setback in the BR Regional Business District is 15 ft.  The proposed east side 

yard setback is 10 ft.  Section 2.I Yards of Ordinance No. 1982-Z-6 (St. Charles Commercial Center 

PUD) states, 
“No yard or setback shall be less than the requirements of the Zoning Title or as shown in 

Exhibit ‘B’, as the case may be, unless the City Council shall have determined otherwise 

at the time of approval of the preliminary plan.”   

At the time the original PUD Preliminary Plan was approved in 2002, an 8 ft. setback was approved on 

the east side. Staff has determined that, due to the ordinance language, an 8 ft. setback was established 

and may continue. Therefore, the 10 ft. setback meets the requirements established by the PUD.  

 

Staff Comments 

 The submitted plans comply with all setback, bulk, and parking requirements. 
 

C. LANDSCAPING 

 

A landscape plan has been submitted for the property. The table below compares the submitted 

plan to the requirements of Ch. 17.26 Landscaping and Screening.  

Category 
STC Commercial Center PUD / 

Zoning Ordinance Standard 
Proposed 

Lot Width None 151.06 ft. 

Building Setbacks: 

Front (Rt. 38) 30 ft. 88 ft. 

Side (east) 15 ft. 10 ft.* 

Side (west) 15 ft. 30 ft. 

Rear 30 ft.  67.5 ft. 

Parking Setbacks: 

Front (Rt.38)  20 ft. 20 ft. 

Side (east) None 5 ft. 

Side (west) None 2.5 ft. 

Rear None 0 ft. 

Building Coverage  30% 17% 

Building Height 40 ft. 18 ft. 

Parking Stall Size 
9’ x 18’ OR 9’x16’ w/ 2 ft. bumper 

overhang 

9’ x 16’ w/ 2 ft. bumper 

overhang; 9’x17’ w/1 ft. 

bumper overhang; 9’x18’ 

Drive-Aisle Width 12’ (One Way), 24’ (Two Way)  
12’ (One Way Portion); 

24’ (Two Way Portion) 

Parking Requirement 

26 spaces  

(1 restaurant, 2 retail) 

Restaurant: 10 spaces per 1,000 sf  

Retail: 4 spaces per 1,000 sf  

 

36 spaces 
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Staff Comments 

 The submitted plan meets all landscaping requirements, including the number and 

species of plantings. 

 

D. BUILDING ARCHITECTURE 

 

The proposed architectural elevations meet the requirements of Section 17.06.030 Standards 

and Guidelines – BL, BC, BR, & O/R Districts. Brick is proposed as the predominant wall 

material on all sides of the building. A stone belt course wraps around the building at the height 

of the storefronts, as does a stone sill about 3 ft. high. Brick piers extending 3 ft. from the 

building are spaced between the storefronts on the front and side elevations. The storefronts are 

silver aluminum with clear glass.  

 

Staff Comments 

 Staff has suggested that awnings be added over the front entrances to provide 

additional articulation and to protect patrons from the elements. As an alternative, a 

cornice could be added.  

 

E. SIGNAGE 

 

Two monument signs are proposed: one near the front entrance on Rt. 38 and one near the rear 

entrance. Per the PUD ordinance, only one monument sign per lot is permitted. In lieu of the 

monument sign in the rear, building wall signage may be placed on the back of the building to 

provide visibility from Bricher Road.  

 

All signage will require building permit approval. The architectural elevations indicate space on 

the front of the building where wall signage may be placed. 

 

F. LIGHTING 

 

The submitted photometric plan complies with the requirements of Section 17.22.040 Site 

Lighting.  

 

G. ENGINEERING REVIEW 

 

The applicant has revised the plans to comply with most engineering comments. The revised 

plans are currently under review. Any outstanding comments will need to be addressed prior to 

City Council approval.  

 

Category Zoning Ordinance Standard Proposed 

Overall Landscape Area 15% 15.2% 

Interior Parking Lot 

Landscape Area 
10% 10.6% 

Bldg. Foundation Landscaping 

Front wall 75%  80% 

Remaining walls 50%  
65.6%  

(including paver patio) 

Width of planting beds 8 ft.  8 ft. 

Public Street Frontage 

Landscaping 
75% 88% 

Monument Sign Landscaping 3 ft. around sign 4+ ft. around sign 
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IV. SUGGESTED ACTION 
 

Review the PUD Preliminary Plan.  

 

Staff has found the application materials to be complete and the plan to be in conformance with 

the approved PUD ordinance and the Zoning Ordinance.  

 

Upon resolution of outstanding staff comments, the proposal has the ability to meet City Code 

requirements.  

 

V. ATTACHMENTS 

 Application for a PUD Preliminary Plan; received 4/27/15 

 PUD Preliminary Plan (revised); received 5/27/15 
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TEBRUGGE ENGINEERING
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NOTES:

1.   FOR GRAVITY FLOW APPLICATIONS ONLY.
2.   ALL ADS GREASE INTERCEPTOR UNITS ARE TO BE INSTALLED PER THE MANUFACTURERS' INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
3.   MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS PROVIDE AN H-25 TRAFFIC RATING.  CONTACT MANUFACTURE'S
      REPRESENTATIVE FOR OTHER LOADING CONDITIONS.
4.   INLETS AND OUTLETS SHALL BE EITHER 4" OR 6". REFER TO THE APPROVED PLANS FOR THE SIZING OF THE DOWNSTREAM
      SEWER SERVICE (4" OR 6").  CONTACT MANUFACTURES' REPRESENTATIVE FOR CUSTOM APPLICATIONS.
5.   PER FOX METRO REQUIREMENTS A MINIMUM OF 3.5' OF COVER AND A MINIMUM OF 1.00% SLOPE IS REQUIRED FOR ALL
      EXTERIOR SANITARY PIPING
6.   ADDITIONAL PIPE CAN BE ORDERED TO EXTEND RISERS, WHICH CAN BE FIELD CUT TO FINAL GRADE IN FIELD.
7.   INLINE DRAINS SHOWN ON INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS WILL PROVIDE H-25 TRAFFIC RATING WHEN INSTALLED WITH AN H-25
      TRAFFIC RATED LOAD BEARING CONCRETE COLLAR.  SEE INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS.
8.   CUSTOM SIZES AVAILABLE. CONTACT LOCAL ADS REPRESENTATIVE.
9.   PROUDLY MADE IN MENDOTA, ILLINOIS.
10. CONTACT CUSTOMER SERVICE AT 1-800-733-4110 FOR PRICING AND DELIVERY INFORMATION.
11. NO VENTS ARE REQUIRED TO BE INSTALLED

NOTES:

1.  PLEASE FOLLOW THE INSTALLATION GUIDELINES AS FOUND IN THE INSTALLATION SECTION  OF THE ADS DRAINAGE HANDBOOK,
     AND ASTM D 2321.
2.  AVOID EXCESSIVE GROUND WATER IN THE TRENCH, DE-WATER AS NECESSARY. APPROPRIATE MEASURES SHALL BE TAKEN TO
     PREVENT MIGRATION OF FINES, SEE ASTM D2321.
3.  PROVIDE SHEETING OR SHORING AS REQUIRED.
4.  UTILIZE CARE WHEN LOWERING UNIT INTO THE TRENCH.  HANDLE USING NYLON SLINGS AND TWO PICK POINTS. DO NOT USE
     SLING AROUND RISERS.
5.  PLACE CA-7 CLASS I - A STONE BACKFILL AROUND THE UNIT IN UNIFORM 8"-12" LIFTS, AND COMPACTED TO 90% SPD.
     CONTINUE BACKFILL WITH AASHTO NO. 57 OR NO. 8 STONE TO 12" ABOVE GREASE INTERCEPTOR.
6.  FILL UNIT WITH WATER TO THE INVERT OF THE OUTLET PIPE ONCE BACKFILL IS PLACED AND COMPACTED 12" ABOVE THE UNIT.
7.  FOR NON-TRAFFIC LOADING: H = 12" COVER FOR ALL UNITS MEASURED FROM THE TOP OF THE PIPE TO GOROUND SURFACE.
     FOR TRAFFIC LOADING CONDITIONS: H = 24" COVER FOR ALL UNITS MEASURED FROM THE TOP OF THE PIPE TO THE BOTTOM OF
     BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT OR TOP OF RIGID PAVEMENT. FOR TRAFFIC LOADING ALL INSPECTION RISERS SHALL HAVE A TRAFFIC
     RATED FRAME AND LID WITH A TRAFFIC RATED  LOAD BEARING CONCRETE COLLAR. MAXIMUM COVER HEIGHT MEASURED FROM
     THE TOP OF THE UNIT TO FINAL GRADE SHALL NOT EXCEED 8 FEET.
8.  ALL RISER EXTENSIONS TO GRADE SHOULD BE COORIDNATED THROUGH YOUR LOCAL ADS REPRESENTATIVE.

42" DIAMETER - 500 GALLON GREASE INTERCEPTOR

NOTES:

1.   GRATES/SOLID COVERS SHALL BE DUCTILE IRON PER ASTM A536 GRADE 70-50-05.
2.   FRAMES SHALL BE DUCTILE IRON PER ASTM A536 GRADE 70-50-05
3.   DRAINAGE CONNECTION STUB JOINT TIGHTNESS SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM D3212
      FOR CORRUGATED HDPE (ADS & HANCOR DUAL WALL) & SDR 35 PVC.
4.   FOR COMPLETE DESIGN AND PRODUCT INFORMATION:  WWW.NYLOPLAST-US.COM.
5.   TO ORDER CALL:  800-821-6710

***NOTE***
CONCRETE TRAFFIC RING

MUST BE INSTALLED IN
LOCATIONS WITH TRAFFIC

LOADING

SOLID FRAME
(REQUIRED)

COVER HAS H-25 HEAVY DUTY RATING QUALITY:
MATERIALS SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM 536 GRADE
70-50-05.
PAINT: CASTINGS ARE FURNISHED WITH A BLACK PAINT
LOCKING DEVICE AVAILABLE UPON
REQUEST
SEE DRAWING NO. 7001-110-025

RISER EXTENSION
TYPICALY REQUIRED WHEN DISTANCE FROM FINISHEDGRADE

TO INVERT OF SEWER LATERAL IS GREATER THAN 4 FEET











PERSPECTIVE VIEW

END VIEW

XLCS
LED Crossover Area Light

SIDE VIEW



Brian Newton

1850 Bricher Road

St. Charles, IL

Bill Marlow
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"This Document is owned by, and the information contained in it is proprietary to, Parvin-Clauss Sign Company. By receipt hereof the holder agrees not to use the information, disclose it to any third party,
nor reproduce this document without the prior written consent of Parvin-Clauss Sign Company. Holder also agrees to immediately return this document upon request of Parvin-Clauss Sign Company."

© Copyright 2015 by Parvin-Clauss Sign Co.

PROJECT:

CUSTOMER APPROVAL:

REVISIONS:
1

2

3

4

5

6

DATE

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE

REPRESENTATIVE

DRAWN BY

DATE

SCALE

SHEET NO.

WORK ORDER

FILE NAME

7

8

This sign is intended to be installed 
in accordance with the 

requirements of Article 600 of the 
National Electrical Code and/or 

other applicable local codes. This 
includes proper grounding and 

bonding of the sign.

(1) 12'-0" x 8'-0" x 1'-5¼" Double Face Illuminated Monument Sign

Cabinet:   Fabricated Aluminum Painted to Match Benjamin Moore

 Wood Violet #1248 - Satin Finish

Faces:  .125" Thick Aluminum Painted to Match Benjamin Moore

 Wood Violet #1248 - Satin Finish

“URBAN COUNTER” & Rules :  Routed & Push-thru ½" White Acrylic

“Dogs, Burgers, Salads”: Routed & Backed with White Acrylic

Reveals: Fabricated Alum. Painted Black - Satin Finish

Illumination:  Fluorescent Lamps and Electronic Ballasts

Power:  (1) 20Amp @ 120Volts Electrical Circuit Run to Site by Others

Base:  Brick Veneer to Match Building - T.B.D. over CMU Block Core

 - 3" Thick Limestone Caps

Mounting:  6" x 6" x 3/8" Square Steel Tube set in 2'-6" dia. x 6'-0" deep

 Concrete Foundation

 - 2'-6" x 10'-6" x 1'-0" Reinforced Concrete Pad for Masonry  

NOTE: FIELD SURVEY REQUIRED PRIOR TO FABRICATION
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This sign is built to UL Standards
for operation in North America.
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